
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Incorporating The Beacon, The Messenger, Meeting Point

Beguildy | Bleddfa | Heyope | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1

JU
N
E
 
20
17

JU
N
E
 
20
17

JU
N
E
 
20
17

JU
N
E
 
20
17



Detail in the stone 
Chancel Arch The Pulpit The Font

Photos by Phil Fourie & Laura Woodside-Jones



3

The Cover — Peter  

The fine window from St PeterÊs Evancoyd shows Peter 

kneeling before the resurrected Jesus. He is being 

reconciled after having betrayed Jesus three times. Jesus 

asks him, „Do you love me‰. When Peter says „Yes‰ Jesus 

responds „Feed my sheep.‰ He asks him the same 

question three times, and Peter affirms his love and loyalty 

three times. 

It is the great commission to Peter to be a good shepherd 

of the church, feeding the sheep (the people) which are 

surrounding them. Jesus holds a shepherdÊs staff which 

bishops still carry today as a sign that they, like Peter, are 

commissioned to be shepherds.

Peter is regarded as the chief apostle, and traditionally 

counted as the first Bishop of Rome, the Pope. But 

originally he was a simple fisherman, named Simon, until 

renamed by Jesus as the „Rock‰ or „Petrus‰. He played a 

leadership role and was with Jesus during events witnessed 

by only a few apostles. He is usually portrayed as bearded, 

and interestingly in this image the artist shows him with 

hair cut in a tonsure, the sign of a monk.

The elegant Victorian Gothic Church of St Peter’s 

Evancoyd with its tall spire, stands on a hill 

overlooking Evenjobb. It was built between 1866 and 

1870, commissioned by Robert Baskerville Rickards 

Mynors and his wife Ellen Gray Higgins (daughter of the 

Reverend Edward Higgins of Bosbury House, Ledbury) 

who lived at both Evancoyd Court and Treago in 

Herefordshire. Robert was educated at Eton and Oxford 

University and held the offices of High Sheriff and Deputy 

Lieutenant of Radnorshire. Robert and Mary were kind 

and generous philanthropists who also built the school at 

Evenjobb. They instructed Architect T.H. Wyatt (later 

President of R.I.B.A.) to design the Church. 

It was constructed to a high standard, built in coursed grey 

sandstone with brown sandstone string moulding and 

window dressings. Indeed, St. PeterÊs represents a fine 

example of the best and most expensive materials of its 

time. 

The Stained Glass

Beautiful stained glass windows made by Jones and Willis 

adorn the Church, throwing rainbow colours across the 

interior. To the left of the altar St. Peter is shown with the 

keys to heaven and opposite is Mary holding Jesus in her 

arms. This is a personal reference since Peter and Mary 

were the Christian names of RobertÊs mother and father. 

The main east end sanctuary window (in three panels) 

depicts Christus Victor with the Archangel St. Michael at 

his feet in the centre. On the left hand panel, women are 

preparing to anoint the body of Jesus and on the right 

hand, Peter and John are shown travelling to the tomb. 

Incidentally, the term „Christus Victor‰ refers to the belief 

that through his death and resurrection Jesus defeated all 

the powers of evil, thus gaining the victory.

Woodwork

Beneath this window, the carved oak reredos is guarded 

by small golden angels and mysteriously depicts a falling 

bird in the centre. It is dedicated in loving memory of Ellen 

Gray Mynors who died at Barland in 1910. Behind an 

older screen in the south aisle chapel, resides the quality 

Nicholson pipe organ which has a good sound and it is 

hoped will one day be 

restored to its former 

glory, also a gift of 

the MynorsÊ family. 

Welcoming

Today the Church of 

St. Peter is warm and 

friendly and we have 

a loyal group of 

worshippers who 

meet on three 

Sundays each month. 

During the Summer 

the church is kept 

open and everyone is 

welcome to come 

and visit. Outside, 

sitting on a bench in 

the immaculately 

maintained 

churchyard you can 

enjoy stunning views 

across the Radnor 

Valley to the ancient 

Iron Age Burfa Camp 

and beyond. 

Joanna Winstone

St. Peter’s, Evancoyd – The Elegant Legacy

Tile floor

Wood carved reredos 
with golden angels



4

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

Revd Canon Melia Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revdmeliacope@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Monday is MeliaÊs day off.

Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

  Revd Dr Peter Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   peter.cope123@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

  Revd John Hanna ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296 

NSM Clergy:
  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311 

Ordinand in Training:
 Meinir Ronicle⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  ronicle@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01982 553865

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Pike  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

  Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Situation Vacant

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ pugh@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Jim Walbran  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jameswalbran@hotmail.com  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 560350 

  Doreen Phillips ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528388

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Editors: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

 Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

 Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by: The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlusX8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk   and  churchesaroundknighton.org



5

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,    

June will soon be „BustinÊ out all over‰ and the church will be celebrating its 

birthday. Pentecost, also known as Whitsun or Whit Sunday, on June 4th is 

when we remember GodÊs gift of the Holy Spirit to those gathered in 

Jerusalem at the time of the Jewish festival of ShavuÊot, just ten days after 

Jesus had ascended into heaven. The giving of the Holy Spirit marks the launch 

of the Church; thus Pentecost is the ChurchÊs birthday. 

Individual churches have their own anniversaries or ÂbirthdaysÊ, but of course the 

Church being the Church, these anniversaries have to be given a special name so 

they get called Patronal Festivals. Just one of our 14 churches has a Patronal Festival 

in June and that is St PeterÊs Evancoyd on June 29th. 

Each patronal festival can be the focus for a local gathered community, but Pentecost 

is a birthday for all church communities of all denominations. At Pentecost we 

celebrate the birth of the Church but more importantly we celebrate and give thanks 

for the gift of the Holy Spirit, which every Christian since that first Pentecost has 

received at the moment when they have accepted Jesus as Lord. 

On June 11th the churches within our Ministry Area will be celebrating a confirmation service at St EdwardÊs 

Knighton. The wonderful appropriateness of a confirmation service held one week after Pentecost is obvious 

when we remember the words spoken by the bishop as a hand is placed on each candidate:- „Confirm, O 

Lord, your servant ⁄. with your heavenly grace and anoint them with your Holy Spirit⁄.‰

Please join us for the confirmation service in St EdwardÊs Knighton at 10:30am on the 4th of June and for 

EvancoydÊs patronal festival celebrated on July 2nd (nearest Sunday to June 29th).

Yours in Christ, 

Mark BeatonMark BeatonMark BeatonMark Beaton

Next Edition of The Radnor

The deadline for submitting all material is the 15th of 

each month. Please note that the next edition will 

combine July and August, so please send material for 

both months. It will be collected on June 28th from the 

printer and made available within a short time. 

It is also available on-line at www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

We are delighted to announce that there is to be a 

Confirmation Service on 11th June at 10.30am at 

St EdwardÊs, Knighton, when Bishop John will come to 

our area to confirm candidates. 

Do come to support and cheer on those taking this 

important step of faith. 

Confirmation

Happy
Birthday

to the
Church



6

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY lUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 7-9 pm

We can cater for private parties  of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Justin or Helen for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: juustinrees@tiscali .co.uk

 

K. ANDERSON & CO. 

LEGAL PRACTICE 

  

 Wills                         Powers of Attorney 
 

 Deputyship               Estate Administration 
 

 Equity & Trusts       Inheritance tax             
 

 

Associate Professional Member of 

Solicitors for the Elderly 
 

Monday - Friday 9.00 am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays - By appointment only 

 

27 Station Road, Knighton, Powys 

Tel: 01547 520978 
Email: law@knanderson.plus.com 

 

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

PLASTERER & GENERAL BUILDER

City & Guilds, Time Served, Indentured

35 years in the plastering trade

All your plastering needs

From whole house to small patching job.

No VAT on total price

Telephone 01547 528001 

Mobile 07974952689

 

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

“I CAN SEE CLEARLY”

BILL LAYTON

WINDOW CLEANER

Patios washed and 

guttering cleaned.

General Odd Jobs 

also undertaken.

Tel: 01544  267889

Mobile: 07527  793075



7

Midweek Holy Communions

Wednesday 14th June 11 am

 New Radnor Community Centre

followed by Lunch at 12.15ish

All Welcome

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Wednesday, 7th June 10.30 am

at St EdwardÊs, Knighton

All are welcome

The time of the monthly, mid-week Holy 

Communion service is changing from this month 

to 10.30am. 

Welcome to Worship

Pentecost Sunday, 4th June

6 pm in St EdwardÊs Church Hall, Knighton.

For further information contact RevÊd John Hanna 

on 01547 529296

Ever wondered what it would have been like to 

meet Jesus face to face?

● What would you say to him?

● What would you ask him?

● What might he say to you?

This summer listen to face to face encounters Jesus 

had with some very different people.

Knucklas Chapel, 6pm on Sunday, 11 June 

The Outsider

Ask questions and share your point of view. 

Refreshments.

We would like to thank everyone who helped with 

chopping and clearing of the felled tree at the 

playground.  We would particularly like to thank Will 

Lloyd, Jamie Walker, Dave Ray, Richard Davies and 

Darren Jones.  It is so gratifying to live in a community 

where everyone pulls together, offering their skills in times 

of need.  -  Gail Venables, The Playground Committee

Winners:

1st  Douglas Nicholas

2nd  Jon & Monica Barry

3rd  Christopher Brown

New Radnor Children's Playground Draw 

Singing is good for you! We picked up an interesting piece 

from an old copy of ReaderÊs Digest recently which said 

that singing in the shower or in the bath may be a great 

way to start the day, but those who sing in a group get the 

most benefit. 

A survey carried out by a university professor reported that 

singing improved  peopleÊs mood and quality of life. He 

even pointed out that singing helped some participantsÊ 

mental and  physical health problems. 

The physiological benefits of singing have been studied by 

a Dr Maria Sandgren of Stockholm University. Results 

show that singing releases oxytocin, a hormone that  

indicates a sense of bonding and security. In an earlier 

study, Dr Sandgren found that amateur singers were  

happier after a singing lesson.

So, are you ready? Altogether now.....!

Parish Pump

Sing yourself well

Time for a Smile

A young curate, who always seemed to be in a hurry, was 

late in taking his 8-year-old son to school. In the rush, he 

made a turn at a red light when he should have stopped. 

„Oh dear,‰ he said to his son, „I should have stopped 

there, but I made a mistake.‰ The boy replied, „Don't 

worry dad, you'll be OK. The police car right behind us just 

did the same thing."



8

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, Knighton, 

New Radnor, Presteigne and 

surrounding villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service also 

available.

01547 560205  07831 898361

01547

550285
Your local

Glass worker.

Taster lessons available for individuals 

and groups starting from just £15.

From hand-blown baubles to vessels and paperweights,

FoxGlass have a unique selection of beautiful glass gifts.

FoxGlass, The Old Smithy, Llangunllo, LD7 1SP

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS
Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-
photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527

E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings

Parties

Photo shoots of the family

Pet photography

Restoration of old photographs



9

All walks start at 10am.

Everyone is welcome on these walks.

Enquiries: 01547 520266 (East Radnor Ramblers)

Sat June 3. Garth, Epynt Viewpoint, Llangammach, 

Beulah. Moderate 10 miles/16.1 km. Start at SN 950495, 

Nearest postcode: LD4 4AH. (Four Wells Walk)

Wed June 7. Wylfre. 7 miles moderate. Start at Exp 200 

SO 113544 Hundred House Car Park. 

Sat June 10. Felindre, Twmpa, Rhos Fawr Common. 9 

miles strenuous. Start at OL 13 SO 186368 Felindre (near 

Hay) VH Car Park. 

Wed June 14. Llangors lake & orchids! 7 miles moderate, 

250m ascent. Start at OL13 SO 128272 Common 

parking.

Sat June 17. Glascwm, Rhulen & Colva. Strenuous 12 

miles/19.3 km. Start at SO 158532, Nearest postcode: 

LD1 5SE. (Four Wells Walk)

Wed June 21. Mortimer Forest Circular. 7 miles 

moderate. Start at Exp 203 SO474731 High Vinnalls Car 

Park. 

Sat June 24. Circuit of the Vale of Ewyas from Llanthony 

Priory, with a visit to Capel-y-Ffin. 8 miles moderate. Start 

at OL13 SO 289278 Priory Car Park. 

Wed June 28. Whitton, OffaÊs Dyke Path, Pilleth. 6.6 

miles moderate. Start at Exp 201 SO271673 Whitton 

Church Car Park. 

Rambling Through History

King Arthur’s Stone above Bredwardine

Ancient Forest of Stowe Hill

GENERAL ELECTION 
HUSTINGS

Chaired by Rev Dr Peter Cope

Thursday 1 June 
7.30 - 9.30pm

St Edward’s Church Hall

Question your parliamentary 
candidates

Questions to be emailed to 

peter.cope123@btinternet.com

or left at The Vicarage, 

Church Street, Knighton

ATTENTION!! 

Stone Mason Mr. Johnathan Protheroe has kindly 

offered to demonstrate to volunteers how to 

clean and care for the Llangunllo War Memorial, 

protecting it for future years. 

July — date to be confirmed 

If you are interested in volunteering please con-

tact llangunllobleddfa@gmail.com 



10

Do you wear an
N.H.S. Hearing Aid?

We can offer help and advice to 
those with N.H.S aids. 

Come and meet 

the trained volunteers in the 

Knighton Methodist Chapel for 

cleaning and minor repairs

on the 2nd Tuesday of the 

month 10.30 - 12.30

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and 

Breakfast

Whitton, 
Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NP

Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

 nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

UniqueUniqueUniqueUnique
FinishingFinishingFinishingFinishing

Touches.Touches.Touches.Touches.

Karon: 07854 950478

Catherine: 07813 083392

www.UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

info@UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

Event & table décor available to hire 

complimented by beautiful floristry.

CURTAINS 
AND 

LOOSE COVERS
Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds, Pelmets, 

Valances and Loose Covers All Made to Order. 

We Supply Clarke & Clarke, Art of the Loom 

And Many Other Fabrics at Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS 01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice, 

or to view fabrics.



11

Bleddfa and Monaughty Events 
Committee 

 Ceilidh

Saturday 17th June 

Hall Barn, Bleddfa

7.30pm

Live music with the Silver Branch 

Band, Barbeque, and Bar

£5 entrance

Tickets from Bleddfa Centre/ Rob 

01547550 /Jan 01547550216

Come and have a bop!

Knighton Pilgrimage of Song Weekend 2017

Once again a group of singers from across the country 

are forming a choir under the directorship of Geoff 

Weaver to present a series of informal services in rural 

churches, led by Rev Anne Ballard. 

This year we are looking at „The Canticle of the 

Creatures‰ by St Francis of Assisi. 

We extend a warm welcome to anyone who would like to 

join us for any of these services.

        - Sarah Green

Friday 2nd June

St AndrewÊs Norton          1pm

Presteigne Baptist Church        4pm

St AndrewÊs Presteigne     6.30pm

Saturday 3rd June

St JohnÊs Newcastle upon Clun  11.30am

St GeorgeÊs Clun       3.30pm

St EdwardÊs Knighton           6pm

Sunday 4th June

St CuthbertÊs Clungunford, Eucharist  11am

Vocal Masterclass

Elizabeth Ritchie (Prof. RAM) and    

 Graham Trew (Ex –Prof. RAM, TrinityLaban)   

 are holding a vocal masterclass in Llanfair Waterdine 

from Friday 30th June at 6.00 pm      

 to Sunday 2nd July at 4.00 pm.      

 £150 (Students £75). Details and application form 

from 01547 510327 (graham.trew1@btinternet.com). 

Numbers limited to 16 singers.

Songs for a Summer Evening
with the 

DOLAU MIXTURES
CONDUCTOR CATHERINE O'ROURKE

Supported by

RADNOR VALLEY 

SCHOOL CHOIR
CONDUCTOR EMMA BRADFORD

ST MARY'S CHURCH

NEW RADNOR

SUNDAY JUNE 11 

AT 6 PM

£6 
TO INCLUDE INTERVAL REFRESHMENTS

TO RESERVE A SEAT 01544 350352 

OR 01544 350411



12

Footsteps in Time at St Cynllo’s

Drawing our feet

The chaos of prints

Photos by Charles Kightly and 
Michael Brown

On the 8th of January, to much fanfare and after the 

issuing of a three line whip, around eighty people 

gathered together at St DavidÊs Whitton to celebrate the 

innauguration of the new Ministry Area. 

At the end of April, St Cynllo’s Church in Llangunllo 

played host to our first ÂordinaryÊ Ministry Area Service 

and there were sixty-six of us in attendance without the 

issuing of a three line whip. So many people came away 

from that service with a smile on their face and a spring in 

their step – I was truly heartened by everyoneÊs willingness 

to participate fully in a service, which was anything but 

ordinary. 

The service included a wonderful piece of drama written 

by Pam Livingstone-Lawn. It involved a couple journeying 

to an unpronounceable Welsh village. Some people they 

met enroute were most disparaging about their intended 

destination; others however were far more positive. When 

they finally arrived at their destination and removed the ivy 

from the bilingual road sign they discovered they were at 

a place called Ministry Area! 

When we were planning the service and it was suggested 

that we unroll a sheet of wallpaper down the aisle and 

encourage people to trace around their feet as a symbol of 

our collective willingness to travel together to „Ministry 

Area‰, we were worried that we may not have many 

volunteers – Oh we of little faith!! We ran out of room on 

the wallpaper and the Radnor Valley Band who were 

playing for us during our tracing nearly ran out of 

repertoire (I exaggerate). What a joy, thank you everyone 

for coming.         - Mark Beaton

Doe Phillips had this to say about ‘Footsteps’

At our East Radnor Ministry Area Service at St CynlloÊs 

the 14 Churches were well represented, and Mark 

and Melia must have been encouraged by the support.

Maybe I should mention our „Journey Together‰ – the 

theme for the Service. We were encouraged to make the 

journey together on a roll of wallpaper – fingers drawing 

round feet making a chaos of prints that all led to the Altar!

The Radnor Valley Band played. The hymns and readings 

all echoed aspects of the journey. Good Company, 

Excellent Singing and Good Food created a real 

Community Spirit across the Ministry Area, as people 

made and remade acquaintances.

Thank you St CynlloÊs for all your hard work!

Doe Phillips, East Radnor Benefice Warden

Llangunllo churchwardens say:

On behalf of Llangunllo Committee, Pam and Isabel would 

like to thank everyone who attended and took part and 

provided refreshments, which made the service such a 

success.

LlangunlloÊs next event is a Father’s Day Service on June 

18th at 6.30. They will combine with Gravel Chapel in the 

Church for this Family Service.

More Ministry Area Events:

June 11th sees a Ministry Area Confirmation Service 

at St EdwardÊs Knighton. 

July 30th St MaryÊs Church Gladestry hosts an outdoor 

Ministry Area Songs of Praise at 5pm. 



13

Gillian Firth (Llangunllo)Howdy Peter Cope (Knighton)

Charles Kightly and Pam Livingstone-
Lawn up to antics (Llangunllo)

  John & Iris Greaves welcomed by 
churchwardens and Mark

The Lewises 
marking footsteps

Dr Joanna Crawshaw 
(Gladestry)

Gwen Morgan & 
Val Cropper (Knighton)

waiting to draw their feet
Radnor Valley Band



14

Marlene Abseiling
Marlene shows grandson, 

her certificate 

Val Tyler with Tudor 
Costume at Gladestry WI



15

April 23 saw the twentieth annual Teme Valley 

Vintage Club’s Tractor Rally. 79 delightful 

tractors started at BensonÊs Yard in Knighton to go round 

the town via Knighton Hospital, over Stonewall Hill, 

through Norton, Discoed, Evenjobb, Whitton, Llangunllo, 

and Heyope. They finished their vintage trundle at the 

Castle Inn at Knucklas for a roast lunch. It was all done in 

aid of charities; theyÊve raised thousands over the years.

Thank you for brightening up our weekend!

The ‘Grand’ National

The Club is looking forward to the National Tractor Run 

next year, which will take place in Knighton! They expect 

600+ tractors from England, Scotland, Wales and Ireland. 

If you too are a tractor lover come along to the Castle Inn 

on the first Tuesday of every month at 8pm.

A bumble bee is faster than a John Deere tractor

In Serious Need of a Good Wash 

Tudor costume tends to be familiar as colourful 

clothing seen in paintings of the rich and royal. 

Val Tyler showed members of Gladestry WI at their 

April meeting, another side of Tudor life through the 

dress of the ordinary people. 

Val's teenaged daughter spent her summer holidays as a 

volunteer at Kentwell Hall in Suffolk. As such she was 

required to wear the authentic costume of the time for the 

work she was doing whether in the kitchens or out in the 

gardens. Val researched this costume thoroughly in order 

to hand sew appropriate Tudor wear for her daughter.

The undergarment was slept in and never taken off.

Members were shown how a maid dressed, from 

underwear to outer clothing. Val described the problems 

the clothing caused the maids, and how they adapted the 

clothing to cope with wet weather, summer heat and 

winter cold. The maids only had the one outfit, which was 

never washed. The undergarment was slept in and never 

taken off. As they grew out of their clothes, they were 

handed down to lesser servants, still unwashed. 

Just like today, the girls shortened or lengthened the skirts, 

according to the current Tudor fashion. Colours were 

always dark blue but the outfit brightened by purple linings 

and colourful knitted socks. 

Val built up the clothing on a dressmaker's form, so 

members could watch the development and understand. 

Members were held spellbound by Val's interesting 

information, and they had very many questions to ask 

which Val was delighted to answer! 

Next meeting:

June 20th: Flower arranging with Kath Nixon. This is a 

demonstration at Gladestry Village Hall, 7.30pm. The 

competition is for a hand-tied posy. Visitors are always 

welcome. For further information, please contact Marlene 

Evans on 01544 370646

Heather Barwick

WI members don't just make jam!! 

Marlene Evans, a member of Gladestry WI, likes 

to celebrate each decade of her life, doing 

something completely different and even daring! 

This year, her 70th birthday, she completed an abseil 

down the wall of the 'Beefy Boys' in Hereford. 

When asked how high it was, she said, „I have no idea but 

it seemed a long way down!‰ 

She raised £220 for St MichaelÊs Hospice.  

Heather Barwick

The 70-Year-Old’s Abseil! 



16

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

CURTAINS * BLINDS* CUSHIONS

ACCESSORIES * GIFTS

Free Measuring and Hanging Service

For more information or requests contact 

Annette on

01547 529486

07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

 

Billy Jones

Plastering

Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1 SU

If you have no room for visitors, try

Rose Cottage

4 star self-catering 

award winning 

accommodation

www.rosecottagedutlas.com

Tele: Marje & John 01547 510028

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520697 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability



17

Gladestry News

Fine Results from the Charity Shop

St Mary’s Church, Gladestry

Kington Community Charity Shop 

Many thanks to all who donated goods, to those who 

helped in the shop and all those who gave their support. 

A grand total of £1,530 was raised. 

Half the funds will be donated to: The Disasters 

Emergency Committee – East Africa Famine Appeal. 

Ministry Area Worship comes to St Mary’s 

Next month contains five SundayÊs (and the Clergy, 

Lay Readers and Lay Worship Leaders shouted 

„Amen‰). A fifth Sunday means that we meet together 

as a Ministry Area and our fourteen churches share a 

single venue. JulyÊs Ministry Area service will be at St 

MaryÊs Church Gladestry. Please pray for good weather 

because we hope to have a Songs of Praise service 

outside at 5:00pm. From 3:30pm we will be serving 

cream teas. 

It has been agreed that we will not hold a Church Fete 

this year but we hope that our cream teas and Songs of 

Praise will form a pleasant alternative, so please come 

and join us for fellowship and worship in a breathtakingly 

beautiful venue. St MaryÊs is a Grade One listed Medieval 

building and the backdrop of Yew Tree Bank, and 

Hergest Ridge is always glorious. 

Church Bees!! 

Gladestry PCC would like to thank Pam and Bob 

Mendy of Hill House Farm, Old Radnor for quickly 

coming to our aid and for collecting a swarm of bees that 

were collecting on the roof guttering near the toilet and 

outside tap. We have frequent visitors to the churchyard 

and walkers stopping off at the church for refreshments 

and the presence of these wonderful animals might have 

caused some anxiety. Thank you both for your kindness 

and for assuring us that the bees are now in safe hands. 

Gladestry Bowls 

Winners in April:- Sian Derrick, Brian Littleworth, 

Susan Lowe, Pat Holding, Adrian Dawn. 

Kington Food Bank

There is now a box at the back of Gladestry Church 

where dried/tinned items of food can be left, which 

will go to the Kington Food Bank.

This is a great way to support people who need a 

helping hand at a very difficult time in their lives.  I will 

empty the box and deliver it to Kington. - Ann Dean

St. Stephen’s Church, Old Radnor

ORGAN RECITAL

given by Dr. Michael Neville

and also Readings.

on Friday 16=> June at 7.30pm

Tickets (available at the door) are £7.50, 

including refreshments

There will be an interval.

Presteigne Writers’ Circle

has changed venues

Do you love words, enjoy writing for pleasure?

Join a group of like-minded people on 

3rd Tuesdays, 7.30

in the Radnorshire Arms

Contact Dominic Clarke

 01544 260255 for details

By the tender mercy of our God,

 the dawn from on high will break upon us.

To give light to those who sit in darkness and in the 

shadow of death,

To guide our feet into the way of peace.

- Luke 1.78-9



18

CARPET RUG and UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Serving the Domestic &  Commercial Sectors

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL CARPET 

CLEANING ASSOCIATION

                Call:    01547 529304
  Mob:   07889 277338

LYNHALES HALL NURSING HOME
Lyonshall, Kington, Herefordshire

Contact Meg Fallon, Manager

We offer a comprehensive range of nursing care in a beautiful 
manor house with 7 acres of parkland, woods and lakes.

Full time, nursing, convalescent, residential and 
end of life care offered.

The John Sperry Memorial Unit offers ‘State of the Art’ Dementia 
Care. Lynhales has achieved all the essential CQC standards.

Also Hampton Grange Nursing Home, 
48-50 Hampton Park Road, Hereford HR11TH 

01432 272418
Situated on the banks of the River Wye approx 1 mile out of 
Hereford, offering full time nursing, convalescent, residential and 
end of life care in a homely environment.

For further information or a brochure please 
telephone 01544 340238 or 340642

Greenfields, Forest Road
Hay on Wye

HR3 5FA

www.hayvets.co.uk 

Hay Veterinary Group provides a friendly 
caring and professional service for pets, horses  

and farm animals
We offer:
● Spacious, fully accessibly new premises with 

ample parking
● ‘Healthy Pet Club’ to budget for your pet’s 

routine healthcare essentials
● Round-the-clock emergency service

Telephone: 01487 820862

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

or

07867 665883

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R



19

Do you remember Brychan Brycheiniog and all his 

children who went to be missionaries across the sea 

in Devon, Cornwall and Brittany? Well, according to the 

Cornish list of children, Nectan was his eldest son. 

Whether or not he was an actual child of Brychan, he 

sailed from South Wales in the mid 5th century, to see 

where God would take him. He landed on one of the most 

inhospitable parts of the Devon coast, at Hartland Point, 

where jagged rocks stretch out into the sea. It is said that 

the local inhabitants used to lure ships on to the rocks so 

that they could obtain smuggled goods. Fortunately Nectan 

was safe and he settled in a place now called Stoke in 

Hartland. The parish church, which is dedicated to him, is 

probably on the site of his original dwelling. His holy well 

is nearby. 

He met a gruesome death on 17th June 510 AD. Nectan 

had two cows, given to him when he helped a swineherd 

to find his lost pigs. 

Unfortunately some 

bandits stole the cows. 

Nectan tracked them down 

and tried to convert the 

robbers to Christianity, but 

they cut off his head. In 

accordance with Celtic 

myth and legend, Nectan 

picked up his head and 

carried it as far as his holy 

well, where he died. It is 

said that, wherever the 

drops of blood fell, 

foxgloves sprang up, and it 

is still a local tradition to place foxgloves on his well on 17 

June.

Rosemary Hanna

17th June - St Nectan of Hartland

Tony Birdwood of the Heart of Wales Line TravellersÊ 

Association was the speaker for St. David’s Ladies 

Guild at the April meeting. He began by giving us a 

detailed account of how the Heart of Wales Line (originally 

called the Central Wales Line) came into being with the line 

starting at Craven Arms and ending at Knighton and then 

gradually expanding over the years and eventually linking 

with Swansea. 

He then followed this with a „journey‰ from Shrewsbury 

to Swansea by way of a slide show and commentary with 

photographs of steam and diesel locomotives hauling 

passenger and freight trains and pictures and a detailed 

account of each station along the way. 

We are a very happy 

group who meet every 

third Tuesday evening in 

Knucklas Community 

Centre. For more 

information contact 

Maggie 01547 528358. 

The June meeting is on 

the 20th and is a talk on 

Food Waste by Leon 

Abecasis. 

Kathryn Musselwhite

A Journey Through Time at Ladies Guild 

St David’s Ladies Guild

Knucklas Community Centre

20 June Leon Abercasis Food Waste

19 July Annual Outing

Phone 01547 528358 for further information

You are very welcome to join us.

A Big Thank You to everybody who supported my 

Male Choir Concert in  Penybont Community Centre 

on Sunday 23rd April. Llantrisant Male Choir and 

supporting artists Ffion Price and Ian Davies,

Thanks to Mr Phil Gayther for being the compere for the 

evening and HSBC for their support, This event was held 

in aid of Llandrindod Wells Branch of Cancer Research 

and a grand total of £2,330.00 was raised on the 

evening.

Lynda Price



20

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07507 683478
jemmatbeauty@gmail.com

New website coming soon ....
and follow me on Facebook :Jemma Tranter

Treatment Room at Five Turnings
Mobile Treatments in your own home.

Aromatherapy        
Massage                       
Make-up                    
Beauty Treatments 
Tanning                
Manicure                
Pedicure

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennellsOfOfOfOf    

KingtonKingtonKingtonKington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263



21

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Churches Together is ecumenical: Methodists, Baptists, Anglicans, Roman Catholics.      

Bible Study Group

Wednesdays, 10.30 am,

17 Millfield Close, Knighton,

home of David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from any church or none.

A Quiet Hour of Contemplation

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road, Knighton

10-11 am and 4-5 pm, Thursday 1st June

All are welcome to come and share in a Quiet Space

 to reflect and find renewal.

 Margaret DavisTinned carrots, sweet corn and other veg

Baked Beans – Urgent  | Tinned Cold Meat – Urgent

Tinned Irish Stew & Stewing Steak

Tinned Spaghetti  | Tinned Fruit  – Urgent

Tinned Rice Pudding | Tinned Custard – Urgent

Jam/Marmalade – Urgent  | Sugar – Urgent

Washing Powder & Washing Up Liquid  – Urgent

Toilet Rolls – Urgent

Shampoo | Shower Gel – Urgent

Shaving Foam | Razors – Urgent  | Dog Food

We are well stocked with soups and cereal, thank you.

If you would prefer to give a small cash donation, this 

will enable us to purchase fresh milk, bread, cheese 

and eggs, to include with individual food parcels.

Please note we can only accept food items that are well 

within their use-by date.

Thank you for supporting our Food Bank.

Baptist Church, Norton Street, Knighton

Open Tuesdays & Fridays, 10-11.30am

Manager: Helen Anderson Tel: 07731 524 058 

helen@knightonfoodbank.co.uk

www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk

Shopping List

Lunch Club for Seniors
Mondays in the Methodist Church, Victoria Road, 

12.30-2.00 (except bank holidays). 

More volunteers are needed beforehand     

 for helping with food preparation.

Contact Margaret Davis on 01547 528 154. 

We held our AGM on 25th April at Norton Street Baptist 

Church. Rob Fountain has taken over as Chairman from 

RevÊd Peter Cope, who has worked hard for us for the 

past four years, for which we thank him. We had good 

reports from the Lunch Club, Food Bank, Theology 

Circle, Christian Aid and Open the Book. RevÊd Michael 

Humphreys has convened the Theology Circle for 

fourteen years and will be standing down at the end of 

this year.

The most important things is that Churches Together in 

Knighton and District is now a Registered Charity. All 

our churches are represented by trustees, ordained and 

lay, who make the final decisions. The main difference 

for you is that the churches themselves can no longer be

members. The members have to be individuals. So that

means we would like all the members of our churches to

register as individual members of Churches Together in

Knighton and District. It also means that all registered

members can come to the meetings, rather than it being

just a committee of church reps and officers. The next

meeting, which is now called a General Meeting because

all members may come and take part, will be held on

Tuesday 27th June at 7.15 pm in the Methodist Church.

Rosemary Hanna

We are now a Registered Charity

Service of Prayer for Healing

Our next service will be on Thursday 6th July at 7 pm in

St EdwardÊs Church. You donÊt have to belong to a

church to come -- all are welcome. ItÊs not embarrassing

either. ItÊs up to you if you want to ask for prayer for

yourself, a relative or someone else you know.

Otherwise just come and enjoy a peaceful service.



22

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

BED AND BREAKFAST

In the picturesque 

Radnor Valley

En suite rooms

MRS. DILYS G. PHILLIPS

GOLWG-Y-BRYN

NEW RADNOR 

LD8 2TN      

01544 350562

All funerals personally conducted

24 hour service

Enquiries from all areas welcome

Private Chapel of Rest

Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geoffhallfuneralservices.com

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AD

Here for you…Transport Service, Town 
Connection bookings, Community 
Supporters, Monthly Tea Club, Assisted 
Shopping, Volunteering on Prescription, 
Information and IT support, Furniture 
Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton  9.30am – 1pm

 
Volunteering 

Opportunities 
 

01547 520653

Foot Health Practitioner

Home visits only

Member of the Accredited Register of 

Foothealth Professionals

Brian Jenkinson DIP CFHP MPS Pract.

01544 230501 or 07977 214756

      Treatment for:

• Painful corns and calluses

• Ingrown toenails

• Verrucae

• Diabetics

• Nails trimmed

• Plus more



23

Our Stories

Farm Focus: Lawn Farm, Dutlas

Lawn Farm near Dutlas is a traditional hill farm, 180 

acres of which was rented by Philip SwancottÊs great 

grandfather, Thomas, in 1920. He shortly after purchased 

it, and five generations of Thomas – Philip – Thomas – 

Philip – Thomas have lived in the 15th Century 

Farmhouse ever since. Before the Reformation The Lawn 

housed monks from Abbey Cwm Hir; three generations of 

the Swancotts have been Beguildy Churchwardens. 

In Philip's lifetime The Lawn has grown to 345 acres. The 

first trading name of this farming family was T Swancott 

and Sons, later P L Swancott & Son, now T A Swancott 

& Son. The pitch mark on his sheep has always been T S. 

Philip and Emma, helped by their children, Elizabeth and 

Thomas, keep over 900 sheep, suckler cows and store 

cattle. These days TB has made cattle rearing more 

difficult. Philip's father also kept 50 Welsh mountain 

ponies on the Beacon. 

Philip loves his flock of registered Beulah sheep, a fine 

multi-purpose breed which thrives at The Lawn. He can 

trace the bloodline to the 1970Ês, his is a Âclosed flockÊ; he 

doesnÊt buy in females, only rams. At the Beulah Society 

sale in 2016 his yearling ewes made a record price. 

He also keeps Welsh Ewes, which make good use of 

grazing rights on Beacon Hill; theyÊre a ÂheftedÊ flock (they 

know their territory). Crossed with a Blue Faced Leicester 

to breed Welsh mules, the remainder are crossed with 

Welsh Rams to breed flock replacements. 

The Swancott family tend their sheep on the hills with 

traditional dogs and quad bikes. Philip likes nothing better 

than to be out with his sheep at the ÂPoolÊ on the Beacon. 

Section of 15th C Farmhouse

Meg at the Pool on Beacon Hill

Traditional Hill Farming on the Beacon

Phil, Thomas & Elizabeth — Beulah Society award.



24

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Thursday, 

Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

53 scouts, cubs, beavers and their 

leaders in Knighton have become Dementia 

Friends as part of the Scouting movements 

engagement with their local communities as part of 

‘Million Hands’

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

www.galleryknighton.co.uk

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

New 
Info

 



25

New Radnor Over 60's Club

Next outing on Friday 16th June 

Dolau Cothi Gold Mine

You may: Visit the gold mine underground,

Pan for Gold,

Shop (for gold)

Eat at Cafeteria

Meet at the Eagle at 10.00 am.

Petrol charge of £5 to driver.

Please phone Marilyn on 01544 350588 

or Jenny on 01544 350242 

if you wish to come.

New members always welcome.

A pessimist is someone who, when 
opportunity knocks, complains about the 
noisy door knocker.

This photo of old time ploughing was taken by Dick JobsonÊs father, restored by Laurence Smith. A copy is stored in 

the Radnorshire Museum in Llandrindod Wells.

Historic Photo

We did keep warning the Vicar not to pick a fight 
with the flower arranging team!



26

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

NORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331

normaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.com

James Layton

ELECTRICAL
No job too big or small

01547 538301
07792 977604
jameslaytonelectrical@outlook.comCWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com T

H
E

 H
O

M
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work

Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161

07931 697694



27

What’s on at the W.I.s

The President of Felindre WI, Rhona Barnett 

welcomed the members to the May meeting and 

introduced the guest speaker, Martin Carruthers B.Sc 

Hons FGS. His topic for the evening was entitled ÂMy Life 

in Oil.Ê Now what did that title mean – was it to do with 

painting, cooking or the oil industry? 

Not an 8 hour day

As soon as Martin started his audio presentation all was 

revealed, it was the oil industry, which he had worked in 

for over three decades. During that time he had worked off 

shore in the North Sea, the Middle East and Norway. A 

normal working day would be a twelve hour shift; this he 

would do for fourteen days and then a break on shore for 

fourteen days. Gwlythyn Gough thanked Martin for an 

informative and enjoyable presentation. 

The competition winner with a photograph of the Sea, 

was Sue Woodall, Rebe Brick 2nd and Frances Morris 3rd. 

The Mystery parcel was won by Dot Chatterley and 

flowers for the PresidentÊs table Rebe Brick. Rhona 

thanked the hostesses Maggie Flanders and Dot Chatterley 

and in closing the meeting wished the members well in the 

County Show, the Kurling competition and the quiz. If you 

would like to know more about the WI, please ring 01547 

510077. 

Rebe Brick 

 J Paul Getty’s recipe for success: "Rise early. Work late. Strike oil."

Nine members attended the May meeting hosted by 

Chris Johnson at her home Little Hen Cefn. At the 

business meeting plans were finalised for Llangunllo's 

entries for three County events later in May, the County 

Show, the Kurling competition and the annual County 

Quiz. 

President, Anne Newton, then welcomed the speaker, 

Maria Langford (Tel:07950 473575), to tell members 

about Aromatherapy, which goes back a long time and has 

proved beneficial for health and well being. She explained 

her hands-on workshop and all members were given three 

containers and could choose to blend three varieties of 

products using a wide range of essential oils provided for 

the purpose. It proved a relaxed and happy evening much 

enjoyed by all. You could truly say everyone went home 

glowing with the sweet smell of success.

Next month's meeting at 3pm on Tuesday 13th June will 

be held at Glebe House, home of Anne Newton, who will 

preside at a special tea party for members and invited 

guests to mark the 95th birthday of Llangunllo WI.

For details of all events at Llangunllo WI contact Secretary, 

Shirley Brown on 01547 550 555.

Carwen Maggs

A fragrant evening at Llangunllo WI

The May meeting was an event for which everyone has 

been „feeling the need‰. Held in a memberÊs home, 

Kirsten Haynes (KCS) came to explain „Smartphones, 

Apps and More‰. The questions were numerous and 

varied and everyone gained some knowledge and a bit 

more confidence. 

In June the resolutions for The National Annual Meeting 

will be discussed. This year the items are „Alleviating 

Loneliness‰ and „Keeping Microplastic Fibres out of our 

Oceans‰. If passed these will lead to ongoing national 

campaigns. 

The June speaker is another local resident, Dee Palmer. 

She is a prominent member of the international music 

scene, both composing and performing. At one time 

keyboard player with Jethro Tull she is now working in the 

centre of the British music scene as well as writing books; 

she promises to be a lively speaker. 

We are always delighted to welcome guests and, of course, 

new members, but if you see something that would interest 

you please come and meet us and share an evening. All 

our meetings begin at 7.00pm in the Everest Hall, Llanfair 

Waterdine, on the first Friday of the month For further 

information contact Mary Morgan (01547 528429) or 

Ann Harroway (01547 528477). 

Ann Harroway

Llanfair Waterdine WI 



28

The Radnorshire Arms

Beguildy

Powys LD7 1YE

01547 510634

radnorshirearmsbeguildy@gmail.com
radnorshirearmsbeg.wix,com.radnorshirearms

Martyn & Sue

Look forward to welcoming you

Open for Home Cooked Lunch & Dinner,

Real ales & Special Occasions

Tuesday Night Specials

Thursday Lunch Fish & Chips 
Specials

Closed Mondays except Bank Holidays

Managing Partner Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

MAIN OFFICE

Open from:  9 a.m. - 5 p.m.

     (Monday to Friday)

OLD COURT CHAMBERS

SPA ROAD

LLANDRINDOD WELLS

POWYS LD1 5EY

01597 825565

BRANCH OFFICE

Open from: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.

      (Tuesday to Friday)

ALBIONHOUSE

BRIDGE STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORD HR5 3DL

01544 232797

WEBSITE:

WWW.MARGRAVES.CO.UK

EMAIL: law@margraves.co.uk

Consultants:  E Ann Davies and Carol A Bryan

Associate Solicitor: Hannah Mary Lewis

(all three have had previous connections with the Kington office!)

Legal Assistant: Hannah M Lewis (assistant to E Ann Davies)

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
WILLS, PROBATE, TAX PLANNING AND ADVICE, LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY

AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/MOVING HOUSE

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY FARMING PARTNERSHIPS

WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT, GIVE US A CALL

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS



29

Here are six more wildflowers named for Mary. These 

were designed by Frank Roper for the Lady Chapel at 

Llandaff Cathedral.

Gold Mair (MaryÊs Gold) Marigold

Miaren Mair (MaryÊs Briar) Briar Rose

Clustog Fair (MaryÊs Pillow) Sea Thrift

Gwlydd Melyn Mair (MaryÊs Yellow Stem)

 Yellow Pimpernel

Mantell Fair (MaryÊs Mantle) Ground Ivy

Tapr Mair (MaryÊs Taper) Snowdrop

Welsh Wild Flower Names

Mantell 
Fair

Ground Ivy

Clustog 
Fair

Sea Thrift

1 Ystrad House, Knighton LD7 1EB

Part of the National Open Gardens Scheme

24th and 25th June

2 pm - 5 pm

Admission £4 - Children Free

Delicious Homemade Teas

2017 is the 90th anniversary of the NGS and the first 

garden was opened to the public on 27th May.

All proceeds go to the NGS Charities.

59 Rockes Meadow & Neighbours 

25th June 

All welcome: Adults £2.50 Children Free 

1.30pm - 6pm

Come along and enjoy 

Tombola, ChildrenÊs Quiz, Plant, Draw & Cake Stall 

Refreshments will be on sale 

Tea Coffee & a Selection of Cakes 

All proceeds will go to the British Heart Foundation 

Open Gardens in Knighton

Chelsea and Chatsworth - which will you go to?

For every gardener Chelsea Flower Show is the 

showcase for all that is wonderful and exciting about 

gardening, the growing and designing, the latest fashion, 

the magic of colour, everything for the garden in 2017 for 

all who love plants and the best in new designs, sculptures 

and containers. It is a show to visit at least once in a 

lifetime. The atmosphere, inspiration, magic, colour and 

scent are amazing. The BBC always provides us with good 

coverage of the show for us to enjoy sitting in our 

armchair. 

This year one of BritainÊs grand houses, Chatsworth in 

Derbyshire, has teamed up with the RHS to stage a huge 

flower show with the theme „Design Revolutionaries‰. It 

will take place on 10 and 11 June. A coach of flower 

arrangers and garden enthusiasts will be leaving Knighton 

for an enjoyable weekend at Chatsworth. 

 Jean Price

June is the month that gives a lot of satisfaction, long 

hours of daylight and increasing sunshine, giving all 

plants the necessary energy for rapid growth and flower 

production. 

We all love roses, and this month is a real paradise, with 

their alluring mix of beauty and scent. A real favourite is 

the floribunda rose called ÂElizabeth of GlamisÊ, named 

after the late queen mother, who was a real fan of roses. 

Our lives are filled with references to roses. It is a symbolic 

flower shape which is to be found in heraldry and church 

windows. The Romans loved roses and were probably 

responsible for bringing the first roses to Britain. It was not 

until Plantagenet times that roses were brought to national 

attention when the houses of York and Lancaster chose 

white and red roses as their symbols. A lovely piece of 

history.            Jean Price

The Flora of June



30

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 260899

JOHN & LIBBY ROE

NEW RADNOR

POWYS LD8 2SS

TEL: 01544 350543

TEL: 07917 846508

www.oldstationcaravanpark.co.uk

HOLIDAY COTTAGE AVAILABLE

TOURERS & TENTS

HOLIDAY CARAVANS FOR HIRE

OPEN ALL YEAR

OUR TEA ROOM 

reopens on March 1st

9 am – 5 pm

 

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Homefix
Plumbing & Heating

We are a local family business based in Powys who pride 

ourselves on professional workmanship and excellent customer 

service.  We can provide you with the following:

• All Plumbing and Heating work

• Complete bathroom re-fits, including ti l ing, 
plastering and flooring

• Oi l Boiler Installation, Service and Repair

• Installation of Solid fuel fires and stoves

No call out fees, free quotations
Please call Vanessa to make an appointment

on 01588 620250

 or e-mail homefixplumbing@yahoo.co.uk

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

WE CAN OFFER SERVICES IN:

● AGRICULTURE

● COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

● COMPANY & CORPORATE 

LAW

● DISPUTE RESOLUTION, 

DEBT RECOVERY & 

PERSONAL INJURY

● DIVORCE, FAMILY & 

CHILDCARE

● COURT OF PROTECTION

● RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

● LASTING POWERS OF 

ATTORNEY

● WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

● CRIMINAL LAW

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm Thursday drop in

THE OLD BUTHERS SHOP, 1 WEST 
STREET, KNIGHTON, POWYS LD7 1EN

Tel: 01547 528800



31

May saw two meetings of the Teme Valley Gardeners' 

Club. The first event was held on Saturday, 6th May 

when a fund-raising sale of plants, cakes and books etc 

together with coffee was held in Knucklas Community 

Centre. This went down well thanks to the production of 

quantities of saleable plants grown by members. So after a 

coffee, visitors had a huge choice of plants to buy, cakes 

too. 

Many thanks are due to Audrey Fox and Avril Hoyle and 

their assistants. 

On Monday, 8th May members came back together for the 

AGM to be followed by supper. After the close of the AGM 

formalities the Rudge Cup was presented to the joint 

winners of the monthly competitions for the best plant or 

plants as specified. The winners who will share the cup for 

a year were Sue Woodall and Rose Morris. 

Next meeting will be held on June 12th and as is 

customary in June will be an evening garden visit. This will 

be to Byecroft, the garden of Sue and Peter Russell, near 

Bircher.

A further garden visit will take place on July 5th; this time 

in the afternoon, to Mark Zennick's New Hope Gardens 

(Daylily Nursery), near Bishops Castle

Rosemary Naylor 

If you would like to know more,            

please contact 01547 529244.          

The weekend trip to Chatsworth is now fully booked.

Plant Sales and Garden Visits by the Teme Valley Gardeners' Club 

There will be no formal evening meetings over the 

summer, but that does not mean that we will not be 

active! In June we are holding a members only, Open 

Garden Evening, when we shall all be able to admire and 

enjoy each otherÊs gardens, hopefully with a glass of 

something nice in hand, and a warm evening to go with it! 

Our flower arranging classes will continue over the 

summer, with classes on Monday 7th August and again on 

the 21st. So if anyone is interested please can you let me 

(Hermione) know, as it helps to have numbers. We are also 

looking forward to a summer outing to Stockton Bury. 

And in August we shall have a stand at the New Radnor 

Carnival, so we shall look forward to seeing some of you 

there- old friends and new. 

Happy Gardening everyone. 

RVGC for everyone in the Radnor Valley and beyond 

To join or if you want to know more ask 

Hermione Evans 

Tel: 01544 350 691 

Email: hermione.evans46@gmail.com 

(Member Benefits) 

Summertime Delights at Radnor Valley Gardening Club 

Zumba Class
led by Mandy

3.30 pm on Tues June 20th 

Village Hall at Llangunllo

£3 per person.  

No previous experience is necessary, and all levels 

of fitness can benefit, so everyone is welcome. 

Just wear loose clothing and sensible shoes for 

exercising, like trainers or similar.  

All kinds of music to dance to, from Classical to 

Egyptian to Disco pop

.... what more could anyone want?

Shropshire Hills 

Art Week

Open Studios June 3 - 11, 

1am to 5pm

Bleddfa Old School House Gallery 
(see page 41)

Knucklas: Maggie Jones (Painting) & 
Robert M Wood (Glass) Castle Gardens

Tony Hall (Potter) Castle Hill Farm

Lottie O’Leary (Stone Carver), 
The Camberwell Kids (Visual Artists), Andrew 

Pearson (Wood Carver) 
Upper House

Knighton: Thomas Clough Upholstery 
Workshop, The Old Malt Store, 4a Church 
Street, Knighton, Open from 9.30am

St MichaelÊs, Beguildy · Mowing Rota for June: 

Edward Harris (Hendre), Ben Harris, Tome Harris 

& John Rickerby



32

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Tree-Line
is now registered with OFTEC

for all your oil fired servicing

including: central heating boilers,

Rayburns, AGAs, Stanleys etc

Fully insured

Contact Jenny Barrett 

at Tree-Line on 

01547 510 380

07939 811 508

Do you have an event coming up?

Evenjobb Village Hall could be the perfect venue:

Attractive Hall  Meeting room Stage

Dance floor   Disabled Access Car Park

Reasonable rates  Well equipped kitchen with servery/bar

To book, call: Linda Ellams on 01547 560306

new-builds, renovations,
property maintenance & repairs

supply & fitting of uPVC windows,
fascia boards & guttering

internal & external decoration 

wall & floor tiling

• Reliable service

• No job too small

• Links to other reputable 
tradesmen

• Customer recommendations 

Midwales, Herefordshire, Shropshire 
borders



33

Knighton News 

Family News
In our prayers we remember all unwell and frail at this 

time: Bob McLaughlan, Phylis Guest, Neville Jones and 

June Ruff. We also pray for all who are sad, including the 

family of Betty Boundford. Betty was a faithful member of 

our church, always smiling and ready to help. A generous 

lady, we shall all miss her. Our thoughts are also with Betty 

Johnson and family, and the family of June Price.

Congratulations to Derrick and Margaret Price on the 

occasion of their Diamond Wedding Anniversary, 

celebrated in April.

A big thank you to Brian Paul for all the work in our 

churchyard, much appreciated by us all.

Bingo
Please note – new date for the Bingo evening – 10th June 

at 7 pm in the Church Hall. All welcome.

Singing for Fun
30th June at 10.30 am in the Church Hall. Marion will be 

pleased to see you to join in singing all the favourites.

Coffee Morning
Our monthly coffee morning with stalls and competitions 

will be on 17th June, and an opportunity to purchase your 

ticket for a special event on Saturday 24th June.

Competition Winners
The May competition and coffee morning raised a large 

sum of money for the church general fund.

Winners were: J Price, L Conway, J Kent, J Dyke and D 

Price, together with R Lewis, B Bolton and P Parker, 

organised by Mike Conway. Thank you to all who support 

St EdwardÊs.

Garden Quiz
The winner of the quiz was Mrs Jo Preece from 

Presteigne, who answered the 30 questions correctly. The 

quiz made a profit of £52.00 for church funds. Thank you 

to all who took part. (Sorry only one prize.)

Heavenly Harmony
Festival of Flowers in Hereford Cathedral 7th – 9th 

September. If there is a lot of interest we can arrange a 

coach. Phone 01547 528260.

Knighton and Presteigne Leg Club

Every Thursday morning 9am -12 noon

Drop-in clinic 

Whitton Community Hall 

District Nurses treat your leg problems. 

CAMEO

9 June 2.30 pm  Knighton Methodist Church

Phil Beale’s Crafts

We begin with Songs of Praise      

 and finish with tea and biscuits – cost £2

Do join us.

You will be made very welcome.

For further information contact David Hinton on  

 01547 528984.

Knighton Show and Carnival (26th August)

A Reminder for the Children

Any children entering the Sunflower Competition, 

the flower seeds should be planted NOW to give the 

plant lots of growing time. 

Schedules for all the classes in Horticulture, 

Handicraft and Floral Art are now in the library and 

shops in town.

Fizz, Fun & Fashion
followed by afternoon tea.

 Saturday June 24th
 Church Hall, Knighton, at 3.30 pm

Admission £10 by ticket

available from 01547 529167

and Church members
 

Proceeds for St. Edwards' Church.



34

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

Haines Mill Woodcraft

Haines Mill

New Radnor

Presteigne

Powys LD8 2TN

Tel/Fax: 01544 350327

email: haines.mill@btinternet.com

Ideal as a gift to yourself or others – Welsh 

hardwood signs carved on solid wood of your 

choice.  A full range of wood samples can be 

seen and discussed at our New Radnor 

shop/workshop (half a mile 

west of New Radnor on main 

A44).  Eric and Jackie Smith

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 100; 
projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full modern kitchen; 
licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244

Come and warm yourself up on a cold 

winter night or chilly Sunday 
afternoon.

Castle Inn, Knucklas
We serve food every evening and Sunday lunch.

Monday to Saturday from 6.30pm

Sunday lunchtimes from 12 noon

Sunday evening from 7pm.

We also have five Bed and Breakfast rooms, including 

a family room, and our Function Room is available for 

larger gatherings.

Or visit us at: www.castleinnknucklas.co.uk  for more 

information.

Telephone:  01547 528150

MEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTSNOWS Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors
General Country Practice Lawyers

Specialising in:

Commercial and Residential Conveyancing

Wills, Probate and Lasting Powers of Attorney

Specialist Family Department

Please telephone to discuss or arrange an 

appointment with one of our Qualified Lawyers

Local Knowledge, Local Interests for Local People

Offices at: 7 Wylcwm Place, Knighton 01547 528332

And The Old Picture House, Bishops Castle 
01588 638425



35

Advertisement

It’s happening, and 

we’re thrilled!
Here are some of our 

latest fundraising and 

competition ideas – 

some old favourites, 

some new.

Why not let this be the year you join in? We’d love 

to see you and it’s bound to be heaps of fun.

Curry Lunch   Sunday June 25th 12.30pm  

New Radnor Community Centre

£9.50 for two courses: curries, side dishes & puddings

Bar available and Bangra Bingo.

Please book with Mary no later than Wed 21st June

Bunting Bonanza  Sat 1st July 9am – 12noon

New Radnor Community Centre  

A morning of tea, cake and bunting, bunting, bunting! 

Turn up on the day with suitable fabric, thread and 

your machine, everything else provided.

If you would like to donate bunting fabric, please 

leave your bundle with Sharon at the shop.

Knees-up   Sat. 8th July 7pm onwards

New Radnor Community Centre 

Bar & music!

CARNIVAL KING & QUEEN

SCARECROW COMPETITION   FANCY DRESS PARADE

CARNIVAL FLOATS ROUNDERS TOURNAMENT

“The Mall” – crafters/cottage industries –would you 

like a stall, for only a table fee? We’d love to 

showcase local talent. Limited spaces so book your 

place now!

Details & info contact Mary Cobbett 01544 350394

Bishop’s Lent Appeal

The four charities which will benefit from this yearÊs 

Appeal are: the RNLI, the Little Princess Trust, Open 

Door UK and Faith in Families. Information on all 

these is available on the website and at the back of 

some of our churches. 

If you would like to make a donation, please put it in 

an envelope clearly marked „BishopÊs Lent Appeal‰ 

and place it on the offering plate. 

Beacon Hill Benefice

ItÊs nearly Ascension, so time to give 

your collecting box to Kath Harris. 

Either bring it to church or take it to 

the Beguildy Shop.

If you would like to have a collecting 

box for the coming year to support 

families across our diocese contact 

Kath on 01547 510258.

Llangunllo Hall 200 Club Draw

February 

£20 Edwards Jones, The Maylord

£10 Dorothy Sharock, Llangunllo

£5 Tess & Andy Chilvers, The Cloggie

£5 David Pugh, Oakview

March 

£20 James Lewis, Lower Hall

£10 Paul Northwood, Central Villa

£5 Doug Ford, Wolverhampton

£5 Matthew Pugh, Treburvagh

April

£20 Michael Brown, The Bailey

£10 Jo, Crossing Cottage

£5 David Blake, Craig Fach

£5 John Lewis, Griffin Lloyd

May

£20 John Lewis, Bodkin House

£10 Sion Deakins, Llancoch

£5 James Williams, White Anthony

£5 David Poole, The Cregnant

Sales, Servicing and Breakdowns:
Pump Chambers, Submersible & Surface Mounted 

Pumps, ALL Sewage Treatment Plants 

Bore Hole Pumps & Filters. CCTV Drain Surveys.

Home Buyer/Seller surveys - sewage systems, septic 
tanks, soak-aways.

Low cost, minimal disruption solutions

Local company - 10 years experience 
in sewage treatment plants and pumps.

Please call Dave or Gavin  

07779-592750   01568-368631

Specialists in Pumps and 
Sewage Treatment Plants 
Powys, Herefordshire and 
surrounding areas.



36

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

KINNERTON W.I.
Meetings: 

1st Wednesday of each month, 

3:00pm Oct – March 

7:30pm April - Sept

KINNERTON VILLAGE HALL

We have an interesting 

programme: 

talks, demonstrations, outings and 

on-going environmental projects.

ALL WELCOME

Phone: 01544 350369

for further information

Oak TreeOak TreeOak TreeOak Tree    
Funeral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral Services

An independent family owned funeral 

directors, providing a sympathetic and 

caring service in all areas.

When facing the distress and sadness 
caused by the loss of a loved one, we 

promise to care for you and those you 
love from the moment you contact us.

Please contact: Bill Rowlatt (day or night)

6 Castle Close, Eardisley, Herefordshire. 

Tel: 01544 327829 



37

3½ oz rolled oats

2½ oz plain flour

2 oz caster sugar

Preheat oven to 350ºF, 180ºC (160ºC fan) gas mark 4.

Grease two baking sheets.

Mix oats, flour, and sugar together. Melt margarine and syrup, add soda dissolved in the boiling water. Add to the 

dry ingredients and mix well. Roll into small balls and place well apart on greased baking sheets. Bake 

approximately 15 minutes.

Gwen Emmerson
From MothersÊ Recipes. Copies of the booklet are available from The Rectory, New Radnor 

at a cost of £3 or £5 for two. Proceeds go to the MothersÊ Union.

Anzac Biscuits Recipe  

4 oz margarine

1 dessertspoon golden syrup

½ tsp bicarbonate of soda

1 tablespoon boiling water

Open Garden at Evancoyd Court 

with praiseworthy twist

Sunday June 18th from 2.30pm

Guy and Penny Morrison of Evancoyd Court have very 

kindly agreed to open their beautiful garden to the public 

for the benefit of St PeterÊs Church Evancoyd on Sunday, 

June 18th. The gardens will be open from 2:30pm on 

Sunday June 18th and the afternoon will conclude with a 

Songs of Praise service in the gardens. 

For further details please contact the Churchwardens: 

Mrs Olwen Morris 01547 560349 

Mr Nigel Waters 01547 560176 

Soon we shall have had our first Confirmation service 

in any of the 14 churches within the Ministry Area for 

quite a number of years and this is both encouraging and 

exciting. 

I would like to start another series of meetings for others 

who may want to explore their faith in a comfortable and 

relaxed environment. Those who join us may eventually 

wish to consider Confirmation but initially we shall just 

meet together to talk and share various aspects of our faith 

and belief. If you have already been Confirmed but would 

like a refresher, so to speak, we would be delighted to 

welcome you. Depending on numbers, ages and when 

people are free we might need to think about more than 

one group and about suitable venues. 

Parents, if you felt that your children might be interested 

in confirmation please raise the matter with them and let 

me know. At this early stage any expressions of interest 

would be gratefully received. 

Mark Beaton, Ministry Area Leader. 

Exploring Our Faith

The Village Quire at St Mary’s New Radnor on April 22nd

Once again the Village Choir sang beautifully for us -- 

aided only by a tuning fork – hugely impressive!! 

Exquisite a capella singing in a church with wonderful 

acoustics is such a joy and a blessing. The singing was 

spine tingling and Malk WilliamsÊ performance of passages 

written by, amongst others; William Cobbett, Thomas 

Hardy, Mary Webb, Parson James Woodforde and Samuel 

Pepys was at various times passionate, tender and highly 

amusing. 

Any opportunity you get to hear The Village Quire and 

Malk Williams you would be well advised to grab. 

Michael & Lorna Haines

in their new home in Newent

Having moved from New Radnor to Newent in January, 

there was no activity on the gardening front. Now that 

spring is well and truly here we can report the 'Joie de vive' 

rose is looking very robust, and the garden tokens have 

been redeemed to fill (what looks to be) the only two bare 

spots in the very well-stocked garden. Thank you to all for 

your generous and much appreciated gifts.



38

ASHBURN VETERINARY
CENTRE, LTD.

Principal:
Trevor Smart BVM&S, MRCVS

1, Station Road,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1BU

Tel: 01547 529 600

24 hour cover

Small and large animals 

Consultations by appointment

We ALFI
furn i ture  makers

made to measure
 traditional pine furniture

 Marcus Field
01544  260033

www.weal f i .co.uk  

  

M J HARRIS 

STEEL ERECTING & 

CLADDING

Local tradesman

07891 513941

martinharris1966@icloud.com

30 years experience in industrial & 

agricultural steel frame buildings.

All aspects of repair to steel frame farm 

buildings, guttering, storm damage, roof 

light replaced.

Removal and relocation of steel frame 

building.

Erection of kit form buildings. 

Qualified fitters of EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow pitch roofs, 

gutter linings, extensions, repairs where 

long lasting durable materials are required.

Other repairs welcome. 

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

Hairdressing
by

Vivienne
Highly qualified and experienced 

hairstylist 

 Hairdressing lecturer

Offa's Dyke Lodge, Gladestry, HR5 3NR

please ring for an appointment

01544 370464

Holistic Massage 

Kirsten Hubmann (MTI)

The Retreat 

at The Workhouse
Presteigne Industrial Estate

LD8 2UF

Tuesdays by appointment

 07860156615

kirstenelizabethhubmann@
gmail.com

Advertise here for 1 year: Small ad £30     Large ad £80 

Medium ad £60   Extra Large ad £120

�

New 
Info



39

Norton News

The latest news is that we are in the process of setting 

up a Friends of St AndrewÊs (FOSAN) for Norton. A 

good group of people from the community is involved and 

we hope to have more to report next month. 

However, we have also decided, for an experimental 

period, to reduce the number of services to alternate 

weeks from the beginning of June. There will be services 

on the 2nd and 4th Sundays of the month: Holy 

Communion on the 2nd Sunday and Morning Worship – 

or a variant of that, on the 4th Sunday. 

Sophia Thompson has stepped down from being Church 

Warden – our very grateful thanks to her for bringing 

enormous energy and love to her role over the past year. 

Sophia will continue to work with a small team to cover 

the responsibilities which she has shouldered. We have 

also found a treasurer. 

Thank you to all at St AndrewÊs for your faith and hope 

and love as we look for GodÊs leading as to the way ahead. 

Melia Cope 

Check out our new Facebook page: 

Friends of Norton Radnorshire. Thanks to Deborah 

Edwards for starting this. So many old photos have been 

posted already plus event news for Norton.

Coffee Morning

Friends of St Andrew's, Norton  will be 

holding a coffee morning at the Church on 

June 10th from 10 until 12

Donations of any baked goods, garden 

produce, plants, books or bric-a-brac 

would be very gratefully received. Please 

contact  Helen Ackland  on 01544 267073 

or  hgooderham29@gmail.com

Entrance will be £1 to include coffee & tea.

If you like to sing why not consider joining

 

KINGTON COMMUNITY 
CHOIR

WE MEET ON THURSDAY’S 7-9PM AT

KINGTON PRIMARY SCHOOL

All Novice and Experienced

 Male and Female Voices Needed

No Auditions or the Ability to Read Music 

Required

 

WE WOULD LOVE TO SEE YOU ALL

JUST COME ALONG AND ENJOY SINGING 

WITH US

Details at www.kcchoir.wordpress.com  

or 230896/231322

Presteigne & Borders Floral Art Society

Wednesday, June 14th  at 7.30 pm

Memorial Hall, Presteigne

A demonstration by Janet Davies

ÂDown Your WayÊ

Annual subscriptions (£25) are still payable,

new members welcome, visitors £5 per meeting

Phone 01547 529244 for enquiries

New Date and Help Required
New Norton Show Date 

Sunday, 20th August, 2017 
If you could help please see 

Linda at The Old Post Office, Norton.

Enjoy the satisfaction that comes from 

doing little things well. 

- H. Jackson Brown, Jr.



40

LYNDA STEVENS   MAAT

Accountant

Book-keeping and 
Accountancy Services

(Willing to travel)

Tel: 01544 388301
Mobile 07814 989 116

lynda@stevensaccountancy.co.uk

Full Membership of AAT

Curtain CallCurtain CallCurtain CallCurtain Call    
Bespoke Soft Furnishings

 and Alterations

• Handsewn curtains, swags, tails 

• Roman and London blinds

• Bedspreads and quilts

• Pelmets, headboards, tracks, poles 

• Cushions 

Eileen Wilson  
01588 660752 

eil1254@btinternet.com

A.W. Hughes & Son
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials,

Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed,

Cleaned & Restored

Tregarden, Gladestry, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3NY

Tel: 01544 370 217

www.awhughesandson.co.uk

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo, 

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of 

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning



41

Messy Church in June
For games and crafts, 
for food and worship 

and for a certain amount of ‘mess’ 
Why not join us at New Radnor Community Centre on 

Saturday June 3rd. We meet from 11 until 1 

always finishing with a meal together. 

All families are welcome but children must be accompanied by 

a parent or carer.

Bleddfa Centre

Sat June 4. 10 – 4 WORKSHOP: ‘Bookbinding for Beginners’ £45 
incl lunch and materials.

Fri 2. 11:00 – ‘Silence and Stillness’ regular monthly. 

Sat 3. 11:30 – 1:00 Meditation Group, regular monthly event. 
Leaders: Peter Conradi and James O’Neill. 

Tue 6. Every Monday in June. 6 - 7pm, Beginners Pilates, start 
of four weekly sessions pre-booking only, £25 for all four.

June 3 - 11. (Shropshire Hills Art Week) EXHIBITION 
by Russell Morris in response to Alzheimer’s.

Fri 9.  11.30 ‘Meet the Artist’.

Mon 5. 4:00 ‘Becoming Dementia Friendly’ FREE 
presentation from Graham Trew.

June 16, 17 18 & 23, 24, 25. POP-UP EXHIBITION ‘Abstract 
Edge’. On June 16 the artists open the exhibition at 11am.

Tue 13 & Tue 27. 10:30 Bleddfa Sewing Group. More stitchers 
welcome.

Sat 17.  Bleddfa Village Ceilidh and barbecue with live music. Ticket 
only: call 01547 550216. 

Sat 24. ‘Yoga for a Midsummers Day’ 10 - 4. £35 incl lunch, pre-
booking essential.

Sat 24.  ‘Beautiful Music for a Midsummers Evening’ 7:30, Castalia 
Quartet, tickets £8. 

Sun 25. ‘Focusing: Inner Presence Workshop’ Led by Elizabeth Halls and Sue Akehurst, 
fully trained practitioners. £35 incl. Lunch. 

Open Fri, Sat and Sun 11 – 4:30 plus events 01547 550377    
        hello@bleddfacentre.org 

Bookbinding

Russell Morris



42

Llangunllo Parish Walks 29-30 April 2017: 

The train ticket collector seemed rather surprised 

when twenty people and three dogs got on at Llangunllo 

station, bound for Dolau on the first of this yearÊs parish 

walks. Led by Jan, we walked the eight or so miles back to 

Llangunllo via Castell Cwm Aran and Cwm y Geist in ideal 

weather (very different from last year!) Negotiating 

stepping stones and a Âsignificant hillÊ up to St. MichaelÊs 

Pool, everyone who started made it back to the 

Greyhound, though one small ÂmayoralÊ party 

inadvertently took a scenic detour. 

SundayÊs six mile walk·with a party depleted by 

domestic duties·started at Kinsham village hall. David 

Blake led us up to ColeÊs Hill viewing ÂtoposcopeÊ, then 

through woods beautifully carpeted with bluebells to 

Lingen, then back along the river bank to Kinsham, just 

missing the forecasted rain. A lovely walk. 

Finally everyone reassembled at the Greyhound for a 

splendid meal, provided by Jan, Pam and Trevor ·

including his renowned pies. Thanks to them, Dave, Jake 

and Paul the Pub, and Rick for providing backup on 

Saturday. £120 was raised for the Air Ambulance. 

The Great Explore 

Pub Quiz

St Michael's first fundraising event for 2017 was a "Pub 

Quiz" held at The Fforest Inn by kind permission of 

Colin and Nicky Williams. 

The quiz, organised by Helen Powell, raised £254.00. It 

was a welcome post lambing night out for many. There 

was such an excellent turn out that extra tables and chairs 

were drafted in and one or two quiz goers were seated in 

the porch! 

Quiz master for the evening was Steven "Fred" Morris, 

who kept everyone entertained with a good range of 

questions. Out of the 16 teams competing, the winners 

were "The Lions," made up of Stephen and Kate Jones, 

Owen and Christine Hardwick and Izabela Kurzawa-Moris. 

Thanks go to everyone who supported the event by taking 

part, donating prizes and helping to promote it.

Safe Delivery

We are very pleased to announce the arrival of baby 

Evan Robert Ray Powell, son to Haydn and Lisa, of 

Caebanal Bungalow. Evan was born on Wednesday 19th 

April weighing 9lb. We wish them all well. No doubt he will 

be running around after his big sisters Keira and Bella in 

no time. Following the Easter break Bella started her first 

week at Radnor Valley Primary School.

Palm Sunday Service

Easter celebrations began early at St Michael's 

with a special family service on Palm Sunday. The 

guest of honour was Dixie the Donkey from Caebanal. 

The service began with a procession around the 

churchyard before the congregation went indoors. The 

service ended with refreshments and activities for the 

children including an Easter egg hunt and crafts.

Helen Powell

News from Llanfihangel Nant Melan 

As I write, roses are in bud, tourists and holiday makers 

are visiting, the drought of April and early May is over 

(although repercussions from the lack of rainfall during the 

winter months are evident), locals are taking refreshing 

walks, with or without dogs, and gardens and allotments 

are being cultivated. Lots of local events have been taking 

place with many more due later in May, notably: the Royal 

Welsh Spring Festival, American Folk Music in aid of 

Refugees and a Plant Show in Knighton. 

In June there are outings with the Flower ArrangersÊ and 

GardenersÊ Clubs, the shearing of sheep will be high on the 

farming agenda and, around the 21st., will be the Summer 

Solstice. 

K.C.C.L.P. have arranged a First Aid course at Llanfair 

leading to a qualification as well as safer coverage of 

community events. 

Robert Forbath 

This Time of Year in the Knucklas Area 



43

Stepping Stones 

Back at the Greyhound

Forgotten Graveyard: Cwm y Geist

Llanfihangel Nant Melan Pub Quiz Dixie, on Palm Sunday 

Bethann and Claire Northwood

Walking Through a Bluebell Wood



44

Soldiers to arrest Jesus

Centurion who sees Jesus as Son of God

Impromptu Outdoor Service at Gladestry

Knighton Cheerleaders at Torquay



45

Fancy the story of ArthurÊs marriage to Guinevere at 

Knucklas Castle? A new childrenÊs book set in the 

upper Teme Valley retells the ancient legend. 

Lively full page illustrations – including an imaginary, but 

usable, ancient map of the area, big giants and hidden 

faces as well as some lovely photographs – will catch the 

interest of readers and non-readers in all age groups, as 

will the story itself with its unsolved mysteries. 

Today, in the upper Teme Valley, you can find traces of 

the story, not least in the riverÊs Welsh name, Afon 

Tefediad, so-called after ArthurÊs words. ThereÊs a huge 

stone near Beguildy that looks like a giantÊs head, 

the great rock at Craig-y-Don where the devil sat, 

and the old castle hill itself where the wedding took 

place. 

For those who want to know more about the story and its 

origins there are notes in the back and reference to 

sources. 

There is also information about Knucklas Castle 

Community Land Project who will receive all proceeds 

from this book. In the Shadow of Knucklas Castle – a 

tale of Arthur, Guinevere and the Giants was written 

by Katy Mac. All proceeds go to the Knucklas Castle 

Community Land Project 

Kate has long wanted to write a childrenÊs story and the 

local tale of King Arthur seemed waiting to be told. She 

hopes readers will wonder with her at the rich history, 

both real and legendary, of this beautiful landscape and its 

secrets. £12.00 available from Knucklas Castle 

Community Land Project www.knucklascastle.org.uk

 email: knucklascastleclt@gmail.com and from local shops. 

Published by YouCaxton Publications.

Love and Giants at Knucklas Castle!

On the 23rd April Knighton YFC made the 6am start 

from Knighton to Torquay to represent Wales to 

become champions at the YFC UK National AGM 

Cheerleading competition.

To get to there they won 1st place at the County YFC 

Field day in October. They went on to represent Radnor 

at Builth Wells at the end of March winning the Wales 

final by 11 points. The team was coached by Di Gough 

and Sally Licence with help from Emma Paton of Fusion 

Dance. The team have all worked 

extremely hard over the last few 

months, have overcome one of the 

team (Sophie Licence-Law) breaking 

her ankle the week before the Wales 

competition and also had to replace 

Jack Francis after the Wales 

competition as he was on holiday 

for the Nationals. Thank you to 

Matt Price for stepping in with 

two weeks to go. A huge thank 

you to the committee at Everest 

Llanfairwaterdine for accommodating 

all the practices. 

Next big event for Knighton YFC is hosting the YFC Rally 

at the Laws, Knighton on the 10th June 2017.

Lynda Wood

Team members: Grace Licence-Law, Jess Morgan, 
Amy Morgan, Sally Gough, Ceri Powell, Rachel 
Mills, Maddy Morris, Jack Bright and Matt Price

Champion Cheerleaders at Knighton YFC 

The service at Gladestry was at 6pm and it was 

approximately 10 degrees warmer outside than 

it was inside! After the briefest conversation with a 

churchwarden we relocated the service to the joy of all 

concerned. At one point the birdsong was so loud I nearly 

had to ask one of the readers to speak up!!  It was such a 

blessing to be worshipping God in the midst of his creation.

Mark Beaton

Impromptu Outdoor Communion



46

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

ELWYN C. POWELL & DAUGHTER
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

EST. 1980
 ECA MEMBER

PART P APPROVED CONTRACTOR
 Portable Appliance Testing

 Electrical Installation Condition -
 Reports

Domestic, Commercial 
Agricultural Installations 

 TEL: 01547-520028 
elwynpowell@hotmail.com

GLADESTRY WOMEN’S INSTITUTE

Come and join our friendly members

 on the third Tuesday of each month 

at 7:30 in Gladestry Village Hall.
 

INTERESTING PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

AND GOOD COMPANY

 Telephone Sian Derrick 

on 01544 370700

SEFYDLIAD MERCHED, 

LLANFAIR LLWYTH YFNWG

Just Decor
Female team of 

decorators

City & Guilds Qualified

        All types of
 Painting & Decorating

For free estimate call

 Beryl or Sandy

01544 260470 or 

07814 229809

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work

Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161

07931 697694

PAUL N ORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning

Plans drawn to Local

Authority Approval

����Conversions 

�Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

���New Home Design

�Farm Buildings

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

GWYNETH PROSSER

TRAVEL COUNSELLOR

01686 467 590

07780 965737 

gwyneth.prosser@  

travelcounsellors.com

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 



47

By GodÊs grace – and with the dedication of a 

wonderful team, Open the Book has completed a 

cycle of three years in Knighton School and we are about 

to begin again with Year 1. It is very encouraging that 

children across our wider area hear the Bible Stories, as 

Christians from other churches also take Open the Book 

to Presteigne and Bucknell Schools. 

Convinced as we are that it is important to teach our faith 

to succeeding generations of children, we believe in the 

importance of this project and are grateful for the 

opportunities that the Head teachers of these schools have 

given us. 

This year 26 school leavers will be given a copy of the 

Bible (in an attractive Good News version). Thank you to 

all who have given generously to make this possible in 

Knighton School. 

Please keep us in your prayers; we are in school every 

Thursday afternoon. Without GodÊs blessing, all our efforts 

are in vain. 

Neither the one who plants nor the one who waters is 

anything, but only God who gives the growth. 1 Cor 3: 7 

Revd Melia Cope

Open the Book – a Work in Progress

SATURDAY
JUNE 17TH

9AM
OUTSIDE THE TOWN HALL

NEW RADNOR
IN AID OF

ST MARY'S CHURCH
DONATIONS OF QUALITY PLANTS WELCOME.

MORE DETAILS MICHAEL 01544350411 / 352

The Open the Book Team told Knighton Primary 

School several stories about Peter: his saddest and his 

happiest day. Where Peter is warming his hands over a 

brazier the servant accuses him of being JesusÊs follower, 

but Peter denies it – a sad day. In the other photo Peter is 

shown with John, Mary Magdalene and the risen Jesus – 

a happy day. 

The photo on page 44 is the Good Friday story with 

soldiers who crucified Jesus, but the centurion in charge 

(Bob Williams) recognised at the end that Jesus really was 

the Son of God.  

Peter & Servant warming hands over brazier

Peter’s saddest day when he denies Jesus to a 
servant.

Peter’s happiest day when he celebrates Jesus 
Resurrection with disciples



48

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Uni t  3,  Arrow Court  Ind  Es t ,
K ing ton HR5 3ER

S.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDY
& SON& SON& SON& SON

GARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICES
IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969

Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416

● Automotive & diagnostic
specialists

● Servicing, repairs &
MOT preparation

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning
value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

● Bodywork, tyres,
exhausts & brakes

● Air conditioning
specialist

 Evenjobb Village Hall Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall  Jess Barrett 01547 510052 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

New Radnor Comm Cent Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528560

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts



49

Our Page

Children’s Page

49

St RICHARD of

CHICHESTER



50

�

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
13 Broad Street

Knighton

LD7 1BL

Tel 01547 528786

Anna Smith
Flowers for all occasions

Delivery agent for Interflora

 

C
O
E
D

● Wood Splitting

● Stump Drilling

● Post Drilling

● Land Clearnace

● Mini Digger

● Landscaping

● Stump Removal

Based
Powys/Marches

Contact Lloyd

For quotes
Tel: 07790205918

New

Máire McAvinchey

Holistic Massage
Therapist

½ hour - £15
 1 hour - £30

New Radnor, Llandrindod, 
Hay-on-Wye 

07967428703
lasuerteuna7@gmail.com

Bristol School of Massage & Bodywork

Kundalini Yoga and 

Meditation Classes

Everest Hall, Llanfairwaterdine

Wednesdays 9.30-11 am

£7 a class
Everyone welcome. Suitable for 

beginners.

Bring water, blanket, cushion and 

yoga mat if you have one. 

Kirsten: 07860156615

khubmann@hotmail.com

New

�

Border Care Ltd

 A friendly and reliable home-care 

service for the elderly and disabled.

Our support includes personal care, meal 

preparation, shopping and social outings, respite 

sitting and companionship, and right care.

Tel: 01544 231500   Email: bordercareltd@mail.com

New

Registered with and regulated by the Care Quality Commission



51

The Powysland Club

The Montgomeryshire County Historical Society , 

otherwise known as ÂThe Powsland ClubÊ will be 

visiting the site of the Battle of Pillleth around 3.00 

- 3.30pm on Saturday, 15th July. The Club has a very 

high academic reputation for matters relating to 

Montgomeryshire and the central March of Wales. 

Members of the Club will also be extremely interested in 

the Church. 

The guide to the Battle will be Dr. David Stephenson, 

Honorary Research Fellow, School of History and Welsh 

History, University of Bangor. David has published many 

articles and books on Medieval Welsh and border history. 

Anyone interested will be welcome to join the group.

What’s Happening in Whitton and Pilleth?

Hereford Gilbert and Sullivan Makes 
Rare Musical Visit to East Radnor

Songs from the Shows

The multi-award winning Hereford Gilbert and Sullivan 

Society are performing at Whitton Community 

Hall on Sunday June 18th at 3pm as part of their 70th 

Anniversary Tour of the area. Do come along and enjoy 

an afternoon of popular music in a relaxed and happy 

atmosphere - why not bring Dad along as a Father's Day 

treat?

The singers will be performing popular choruses and solos 

from Gilbert and Sullivan favourites such as The Mikado 

and Yeomen of the Guard as well as songs from Broadway 

shows like 42nd Street and Thoroughly Modern Millie. 

Tickets are £7.50 (£5 for students) on the door.

In aid of St David's, Whitton, Church and Macmillan 

Cancer Care. 

Sunday 18th June 3:00pm

Whitton Community Hall

Tickets £7.50, under 18s £5

In aid of St David's, Whitton, 

and Macmillan Cancer Care. 

St Mary’s Pilleth

We have one service a month during the summer 

and we warmly welcome you to our historic 

church.

Our service this month is on June 25th   

 (Battle of Pilleth Sunday)

Future dates are: July 23rd, August 27th, 

September 24th  (Harvest Festival)

All services at are at 3.00 pm

In December we have our      

  Wellies and Woolies Christmas Concert. 

Pilleth Gravestone commemorating all 
who died in the Battle of Pilleth, 1402.Life itself is the most wonderful fairy 

tale.
   - Hans Christian Andersen



52

June Baptist Chapels

4 Norton Street: 11am, Café  Church, Patrick 

Baker, Nick & Bridget Andrews

4 Gravel: 2.30 Rev Phil Pain  

4 Pound: 2.30pm 

4 Coxall: 2.30pm, Kevin Dare (Communion)

4 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm Rev Patrick Baker

11 Norton Street: 11am, Kevin Dare

11 Pound: 2.30pm, Anniversary. Thomas Kitchen

11 Knucklas: 6pm, 'Face to Face' The Outsider

18 Norton Street: 11am, Kevin Dare (Communion)

18 Coxall: 2.30pm, Sue Wilson

18 Gravel: Fathers' Day at Llangunllo

18 Pound: 2.30pm, Rev R Thomas (Communion)

18 New Radnor Baptist, 3pm Mr John Barry

25 Maesyrhelem 6.30pm, David Morris & Choir 

25 Pound, 2.30pm, with Methodists 

25 Knucklas, 6pm to be confirmed

25 Norton Street, 11am Joint service with 

Knighton Methodist Church

Wedding:

29 April  Lauren Williams & Barney Miller  Knighton

20 May  Charlostte Morris & Julian Price Cascob

Funerals:

7 April  Eva Irene (Rene) OÊRourke, Hereford

    Crematorium

21 April  Reginald Ernest Baker, aged 77, Evancoyd

27 April  June Price, aged 85    Heyope

28 April  Betty Boundford, aged 86  Knighton

11 May      Kathleen Bowles, aged 95, Evancoyd

19 May   Ann Smellie       Beguildy

23 May  Terence Meredith, Hereford Crematorium

26 May   Nina Evans      Knighton

Internment of Ashes:

6 May Trevor Johnson,      Knighton

Interment of Ashes:

May 6  Trevor A. Johnson    Knighton

From the Registers Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Priest: Father Michael

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa  SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724  LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Whitton SO 270673  LD7 1AG

Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2EN

Llan’l n m SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches
For those using Sat Navs to get around:

July 2nd New Radnor Baptist, 7pm Anniversary Songs of 

Praise Rev Geoff Cable  

Knighton Methodist Church, Sunday at 11am

4 June Dr Paul Scott

11 June Rev Richard Hall (Holy Communion)

18 June Mr Lawrence Taylor

25 June at Baptist Church, Rev Den Bulloss

2 July  Rev Den Bulloss (Holy Communion)

MC Melia Cope 

MB Mark Beaton 

MRW Meinir Ronicle

CH Christobel Hargreaves

LS  Leigh Spicer

DY  Donald Yonge 

LWJ  Laura Woodside-

  Jones

JH  John Hanna

NO  Norma Olds 

AG  Audrey Green 

PJC  Peter Cope 

JG  John Greaves 

IG  Iris Greaves 

DD  David Davies 

JW  Jim Walbran 

MT  Mike Thompson 

GW Geoff Weaver 

    Abbreviations on Back Cover



53

Dates For Your Diary

May

27-29 Beat the Bounds of New Radnor, Celebration 

at Fforest Inn on 29th, 7pm.

Mon 29 Bleddfa Village Walk, 9.30am Bleddfa Centre.

June

Thu 1 Ministry Area Team meeting Little HenCefn, 

Llangunllo 7:30pm

 Felindre WI visit to The Six Bells Microbrewery

 at Bishops Castle.2-4 

 Knighton Pilgrimage of Song.

 General Election Hustings, St EdwardÊs Church

 Hall, 7.30-9.30pm.

2-4 Prilgrimage of Song, see page 11.

Fri 2 New Radnor Quiz Night in aid of Carnival,

 7.30pm.

 Llanfair Waterdine W.I. Everest Hall, 7pm.

Sat 3 Messy Pentecost, N R Comm Centre 11am – 

1pm. 

Mon 5  Felindre Village Hall Committee, 8pm.

Tue 6  Prayer Meeting at St MichaelÊs Llanfihangel 

Nant Melan 7pm, PCC to follow at 7:30.

Wed 7  St MaryÊs Gladestry PCC meeting 7:30pm in 

church.

Sat 10 Radnor Deanery Conference. An introduction to 

„Godly Play‰ led by Rev Petra Beresford Webb, 

Holy Trinity Llandrindod Wells 10am until 

noon. 

 Coffee Morning, St AndrewÊs Norton, 10 

12noon.

 Bingo in St EdwardÊs Church Hall, 7pm.

Sun 11 Confirmation at St EdwardÊs, 10.30am. Bishop 

John.

 Dolau Mixtures Songs for a Summer Evening, 

St MaryÊs New Radnor, 6pm.

Mon 12 Teme Valley Gardeners, Evening Garden Visit 

to Byecroft.

Tue 13  St PeterÊs Evancoyd PCC meeting 7:30 

Evenjobb Village Hall

  Llangunllo WI. Afternoon Tea at the Glebe 

House, 7pm.

  Craft Club, Knucklas Community Centre, 2-

4pm.

Thu 15  Folk Night, Castle Inn Knucklas, 7pm.

Fri 16 New Radnor Over 60Ês, Visit to Dolau Cothi 

Gold Mine, 10am at the Eagle.

  Organ Recital, St StephenÊs, Old Radnor, 

7.30pm

Sat 17 Plant Sale on Broad Street New Radnor for St

 MaryÊs Church, 9am.

 Ceilidh at Hall Barn Bleddfa, 7.30pm.

Sun 18 Gilbert and Sullivan Concert, Whitton 

Community Hall, 3pm.

 Open Garden at Evancoyd Court 2:30

 onwards. Songs of Praise in the garden 4:30 .

Tue 20  Gladestry WI, Kath Nixon: Flower Arranging,

 Village Hall 7.30pm.

 St DavidÊs Ladies Guild. Leon Abecasis: Food 

Waste. Knucklas Comm C, 7.30pm. 

Sat 24  Fashion Show and afternoon tea, St EdwardÊs

 Hall, Knighton, 3.30.

 Diocesan Ordination Service at Brecon 

 Cathedral 2:30pm. From our Deanery and

 West Radnor Ministry Area: Rachael Storer is

 being Priested and Bronwyn Curnow is being

 Deaconed. 

Sun 25 Curry Lunch, N. R. Community Centre,

 12.30pm.

Tue 27  Craft Club, Knucklas Community Centre, 

 2 - 4pm.

  Churches Together Meeting, Knighton

 Methodist Church, 7.15pm. 

Fri 30   Singing for Fun, St EdwardÊs Church Hall,

 10.30am.

Better to remain silent and be thought a 

fool than to speak out and remove all 

doubt. 

- Abraham Lincoln



54

Index
2

200 Club..................................... 35

A
Abseil.......................................... 15

Abstract Edge.............................. 41

Anzac Biscuits............................. 37

Aromatherapy............................. 27

Art Week..................................... 31

Arthurian Book............................ 45

B
Baptist Chapels........................... 52

Battle of Pilleth Sunday................ 51

Bees............................................ 17

Beguildy Mowing Rota................. 31

Beulah sheep............................... 23

Bible Study.................................. 21

Bingo.......................................... 33

BishopÊs Lent Appeal................... 35

Bleddfa Centre............................. 41

Bookbinding................................ 41

Bowls.......................................... 17

C
Cameo........................................ 33

Carnival........................................35

Catholic Church........................... 52

Ceilidh........................................ 11

Charity Shop............................... 17

Charity Status.............................. 21

Cheerleading competition............. 45

Chelsea and Chatsworth............... 29

ChildrenÊs Page........................... 49

Children's Playground.................... 7

Church/Community Halls............ 48

Churches Together...................... 21

Coffee Morning........................... 33

Coffee Morning, Norton............... 39

Collecting Box............................. 35

Communion, Outdoor.................. 45

Confirmation................................. 5

Contacts........................................ 4

Craven Design & Print................... 4

Curry Lunch................................ 35

D
Dementia Friendly........................ 41

Diary Dates................................. 53

Dolau Cothi Gold Mine................ 25

Dolau Mixtures............................ 11

E
East Radnor Ramblers.................... 9

Evancoyd Church........................... 3

Evancoyd Court........................... 37

Exploring Our Faith..................... 37

F
Face to face................................... 7

Faith Exploration......................... 37

Faith in Families........................... 35

Farm Focus................................. 23

Fashion Show.............................. 33

FatherÊs Day Service.................... 12

Felindre WI.................................. 27

Festival of Flowers....................... 33

Floral Art Society......................... 39

Flower Shows.............................. 29

Food Bank.................................. 21

Footsteps at St Cynllo's................ 12

G
Gardens, Open............................ 29

Garlic, Wild................................. 55

Gilbert and Sullivan...................... 51

Gladestry News............................ 17

Gladestry Outdoor H.C................ 45

Gladestry WI................................ 15

Grid References........................... 52

Guinevere.................................... 45

H
Haines, Michael & Lorna............. 37

Heart of Wales Line..................... 19

Historic Photo............................. 25

Holy Communion.......................... 7

Hustings........................................ 9

K
Katy Mac, Castle Book................. 45

Kington Community Choir........... 39

Kington Food Bank...................... 17

Knighton News............................ 33

Knighton Primary School............. 47

Knighton Show and Carnival........ 33

Knighton YFC............................. 45

Knucklas Area............................. 42

Knucklas Castle........................... 45

K.C.C.L.P................................... 45

Knucklas Chapel............................ 7

L
Ladies Guild................................ 19

Lawn Farm.................................. 23

Leg Club..................................... 33

Letter from Mark........................... 5

Llanfair Waterdine WI.................. 27

Llanfihangel Nant Melan............... 42

Llangunllo Hall 200 Club............. 35

Llangunllo Parish Walks............... 42

Llangunllo War Memorial............... 9

Llangunllo WI.............................. 27

Lunch Club.................................. 21

M
Messy Church.............................. 41

Methodist Church........................ 52

Midweek Holy Communions........... 7

Ministry Area at Gladestry............ 17

Montgomeryshire Cty History....... 51

N
N R Children's Playground............. 7

N R Over 60's Club..................... 25

N R Plant Sale............................. 47

Nectan........................................ 19

New Radnor Carnival................... 35

Norton News............................... 39

Norton Show............................... 39

O
Oil Industry.................................. 27

Open Garden, Evancoyd Court..... 37

Open Gardens............................. 29

Open the Book............................ 47

Orchids....................................... 55

Organ Recital.............................. 17

Our Page..................................... 49

Outdoor Communion................... 45

P
Pentecost...................................... 5

Penybont Concert........................ 19

Peter, Saint................................... 3

Peter Stories................................ 47

Phil BealeÊs Crafts........................ 33

Pilgrimage of Song....................... 11

Pilleth.......................................... 51

Plant Sale.................................... 47

Ploughing, old time...................... 25

Postcodes.................................... 52

Powysland Club........................... 51

Printer........................................... 4

Pub Quiz..................................... 42

R
Radnor Valley Band..................... 12

Radnor Valley Gardening Club...... 31

Radnor Valley Sch Choir.............. 11

Ramblers....................................... 9

Recipe, Biscuits........................... 37

Registers..................................... 52

Richard of Chichester................... 49

Roman Catholic Church............... 52

Roses.......................................... 29

Russell Morris.............................. 41

S
Services....................................... 56

Shropshire Hills  Art Week........... 31

Singing.......................................... 7

Singing for Fun............................ 33

Songs of Praise...................... 12, 37

Spring Flowers............................. 55

St Nectan.................................... 19

St PeterÊs Evancoyd....................... 2

T
Teme Valley Gardeners' Club....... 31

The Radnor................................... 5

Tractor Rally................................ 15

Tudor Clothes.............................. 15

V
Village Quire................................ 37

Vintage ClubÊs Tractor Rally......... 15

Vocal Masterclass........................ 11

W
walks............................................. 9

Welcome to Worship...................... 7

Whitton....................................... 51

Wild Flower Names...................... 29

WritersÊ Circle.............................. 17

Y
YFC............................................ 45

Yoga........................................... 41

Z
Zumba Class................................ 31



Orchids on Castle Hill

Apple Blossom

Bluebell Wood in Heyope Valley

Ransom (Wild Garlic)



J
U

N
E
 &

 
J
u
ly

C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

J
u
n
e
 4

th
 

P
e
n
te

c
o
st  R

e
d

J
u
n
e
 1

1
th

 
T
rin

ity
  W

h
ite

J
u
n
e
 1

8
th

T
rin

ity
 1

  G
re

e
n

Ju
n
e
 2

5
th

 
T
rin

ity
 2

  G
re

e
n

Ju
ly

 2
n
d

T
rin

ity
 3

  G
re

e
n

R
e
a
d
in

g
s

N
u
m

b
e
rs 1

1
.2

4
-3

0
P
sa

lm
 1

0
4
.2

4
-3

4
, 3

5
b

A
c
ts 2

.1
-2

1
J
o
h
n
 2

0
.1

9
-2

3

Isa
ia

h
 4

0
.1

2
-1

7
, 2

7
-3

1
P
sa

lm
 8

2
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 1

3
.1

1
-1

3
M

a
tth

e
w

 2
8
.1

6
-2

0

E
x
o
d
u
s 1

9
.2

-8
a

P
sa

lm
 1

0
0

R
o
m

a
n
s 5

.1
-8

M
a
tth

e
w

 9
.3

5
-1

0
.8

J
e
re

m
ia

h
 2

0
.7

-1
3

P
sa

lm
 6

9
.1

3
-1

8
R
o
m

a
n
s 6

.1
b
-1

1
M

a
tth

e
w

 1
0
.2

4
-3

9

Je
re

m
ia

h
 2

8
.5

-9
P
sa

lm
 8

9
.1

-4
,1

5
-1

8
R
o
m

a
n
s 6

.1
2
-2

3
M

a
tth

e
w

 1
0
.4

0
-4

2

B
e
a
c
o
n
 H

ill 
C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
ls

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

1
0
:3

0
a
m

 M
in

istry
 A

re
a
 

C
o
n
firm

a
tio

n
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 

a
t S

t E
d
w

a
rd

’s, 

K
n
ig

h
to

n
. 

L
e
d
 b

y
 B

ish
o
p
 J

o
h
n
 

D
a
v
ie

s. 

P
le

a
se

 jo
in

 u
s a

s th
e
 

c
a
n
d
id

a
te

s m
a
k
e
 a

 

p
u
b
lic

 a
ffirm

a
tio

n
 o

f 

th
e
ir fa

ith
 in

 C
h
rist.

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 L
S 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

B
le

d
d
fa

M
a
ry

 M
a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
P
M

 M
B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
, F

a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e 

F
a
th

e
r's D

a
y
 w

ith
 G

ra
v
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
a
st R

a
d
n
o
r 

C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

9
:3

0
a
m

 JG
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
p
m

 W
e
lc

o
m

e
 W

o
rsh

ip

1
0
:3

0
a
m

 C
H

 
F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
.0

0
a
m

 A
G

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

N
o
rto

n
S
t A

n
d
re

w
N

O
 S

E
R
V
IC

E
N

O
 S

E
R
V
IC

E
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
J
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

O
 S

E
R
V
IC

E

P
ille

th
S
t M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

**3
:0

0
p
m

 M
C
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r 

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r 

C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

*4
:3

0
p
m

 S
o
n
g
s o

f 
P
ra

ise
,  E

v
a
n
c
o
y
d
 C

t 
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 C
G

 
M

o
rn

in
g
 P

ra
y
e
r

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

6
:0

0
p
m

 M
B
 

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

 H
C
 

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
6
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 &

 M
R

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

*J
u
n
e
 1

8
, 4

:3
0
, O

u
td

o
o
r – S

o
n
g
s o

f P
ra

ise
 a

t E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d
 C

o
u
rt a

fte
r O

p
e
n
 G

a
rd

e
n

**Ju
n
e
 2

5
, 3

:0
0
 P

ille
th

,  M
C
 E

v
e
n
in

g
 P

ra
y
e
r – B

a
ttle

 o
f P

ille
th

 S
u
n
d
a
y


